### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Axxom Software AG	11/23/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PSI Logistics GmbH
Street Address:	Dircksenstrasse 42-44
City:	Berlin
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	10178

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7369910

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (248)203-0763

 Phone:
 248-203-0825

 Email:
 ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michelle R. Osinski, Dykema Gosset PLLC Address Line 1: 39577 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 065495-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michellel R. Osinski

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027289 FRAME: 0110 7369910

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made as of November 23, 2011 by and between Axxom Software AG, ("Assignor"), a German corporation having an address of Paul-Gerhardt-Allee 46, 81245 Munich, Germany and PSI Logistics GmbH ("Assignee"), a German limited liability company having an address of Dircksenstrasse 42-44, 10178 Berlin, Germany.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a Sales Contract dated September 1, 2011 in which Assignor sells and/or agrees to sell to Assignee certain Intellectual Property including, without limitation, U.S. Patent No. 7,369,910 entitled "Method for the Optimizing of a Production Process," issued on May 6, 2008 and filed on November 10, 2003 as U.S. Application Serial No. 10/704,877.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein and in the Sales Contract and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS.

Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 7,369,910 including the right to sue for past infringements thereof, the underlying inventions described in the patents and patent applications, the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to the patent applications, and the right to claim the priority date of the patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all patents in which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the patent applications, or re-issues or extensions of the patents.

## 2. FURTHER ASSISTANCE.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the reasonable request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the rights, titles, and interests conveyed to Assignee herein and Assignee's successors and assigns and to permit Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns to record this Assignment against the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A attached hereto with any government office.

# MHBK

AXXOM SOFTWARE AG, /RECHTSANWÄLTE	PSI LOGISTICS GMBH
By: MULLER-HEYDENRE	<b>у</b> DУ;
Name: Axel W. Bierbach 80336 MONCHEN	Name: Wolfgang Albrecht
TELEFON 0 88/545 11 Title: Attorney at Law & Insolvency Administrator for the Assets of Axxom Software AG	Title: Managing Director  PSI Logistics Cod II
BH01\1423514.1 ID\MROS - 065495/0001	Logorics D-10178 Berlin

1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 027289 FRAME: 0111

**RECORDED: 11/29/2011**